## 1852—Снар. 257—259.

ble to him, shall apply to the treasurer of such city or village, and the treasurer of such city or village shall, under the direction of the proper authorities of such city or village, pay over all moneys received or recovered under this act, to the fire department of such city or village: *Provided*, That the penalty of the bond required by the second section of this act, shall not exceed five hundred dollars when executed under the provisions of this section.

> J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR., President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 9, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published, May 20, 1852.]

## An Ast appropriating money to the County of Brown.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the county of Brown, to be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two hundred and twenty-four dollars and one cent, in full for money appropriated by said county of Brown, to the payment of the expenses to which said county had been subjected on account of keeping Alexander McCarty, a state prisoner confined within the jail of said county, and retaking said McCarty after an escape.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR. President pro tem. of the Senate. Approved, April 9, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

## An Act to change the name of the Town of Quitquice.

Chap 259

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The name of the town of Quitquioc, in the Name changed county of Sheboygan, is hereby changed to Plymouth, and

50

Chap 258